members. In the case of an airport owned or operated by the State of Minnesota, the board of commissioners of the county in which the airport hazard area is located shall constitute the airport board of adjustment and shall exercise the powers and duties of such board as provided herein.

Approved March 22, 1951.

CHAPTER 117—H. F. No. 28

An act relating to the appointment of assistant county attorneys in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 388.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 388.10, is amended to read:

The county attorney of any county 388.10 Assistants. in this state who has no assistant is hereby authorized to appoint, with the consent of the county board of the county, an attorney to assist him in the performance of his duties. Such assistant shall have the same duties and be subject to the same liabilities as the county attorney and hold office during the pleasure of the county attorney. Such assistant shall be appointed in writing and, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall give bond to the county in the penal sum of \$500, to be approved by the county board, conditioned in the same manner as the bond required of the county attorney, which bond, with his oath and appointment, shall be filed for record with the register of deeds. The county board of such county shall fix the salary of the assistant county attorney appointed pursuant to the provisions of this section, and the salary when so fixed by such county board shall thereafter be paid by the county in equal monthly installments upon the warrant of the county auditor during the period for which such salary is so fixed or during such portion thereof as the assistant county attorney shall continue in office.

Approved March 24, 1951.